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' BEFORE THE GENERAL 0955%“%%}’
ENVIRONMENTAL QAULITY COUNCIL ‘
STATE OF WYOMING

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPEAL . -

OF THE COPPERLEAF SUBDIVISION WATER
SUPPLY, TREATMENT, STORAGE, AND
BOOSTER PUMPING SYSTEMS,

Permit No. 06-274RR / Reference No. 06-236RR

Docket No. 06-3814

S Nt N N N

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY/WATER
QUALITY DIVISION’S RESPONSETO

PETITIONER’S FIRST COMBINED INTERROGATORIES AND

REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS :

INTERROGATORIES
“ANTERROGATORY NO. 1: I&eﬂﬁ&r and describe in detail the aquifer from which
each ofﬁle:thi‘ee wells draw water from. This answer should iﬁclude a complete geologic
| ] dlaractenzatton of the aquifer for each individual well.

ANSWER All the information the DEQ/WQD has regardmg the aqulfer in question
is pfovided as follows: Aquifer information was provided in the application documen_t_s for |
the Coi;pﬂrleaf Water Supply & Treatzﬂmt Design Report, DEQMQDapp]jcatiOn number
| 06-274RR. In support of this application was a Thoﬁlas Piléh report, recei-ved March 22,
2006, called "Supplemental Groundwater Supply Rei)ort for the Copperleaf Subdivision",
All these appﬁcaﬁon documents were taken to Val-lc;,j* Pnntmg in Lander. Wendtland &
Wendtland coniracted d1rect1yw1ﬂ1 ValIeyPrmtmg for cop1es of thesedocuments Ac;ldltlonal

_,,_h’d_“jl ‘*"7""

. mformauon regardmg the aqulfer Where aH 3 wells are located was mcluded m,T,om Pchh‘

k‘&'l-l-— If h g S S V S

;{”E _7_‘_}_,7_' ‘,;.,_s _e_.v_,.. ,.'.'

Iune 16 2006 response to .T ohn Passehl's June 1 2006 rewew Tom Pﬂch's -August 7 2006



L ‘iefteﬁ{%%@ﬁﬁ@ eﬁfﬁ%ﬁrdﬁﬁﬁeﬁfeﬁ:ﬁe:ésﬁifesWsss*eﬁfité-w@saﬁsﬁ&s%wﬁv:éﬁeﬂsﬁa}'a‘ed
' Gretchen I—Iurley on April 18, 2007. Addltlorfé‘ijhfdi' So1GEIcal IRfoTatio raRdHE 3
 dosiesticwll drilting logs wefe'submitted'ia Tora Pilch’s Dedetnbér 11,2006 letfer. This
report s'ubéténtiates the altuvial aquifer informaﬁon pre‘sented" in the application. This
12/11/06 information was sent to Wendtland‘ & Wendtland and Gretchen Hurley on April 19,
2007. | |

-- INTERROGATORY. NO. 2: State all- -faets r.elied,‘ upon to support the

' concius-ion/assumﬁtion that each of the three wells draw water from an alluﬁal aquifer.
AN SWERAII the information reliedupon for the DEQ/W QD conclusion/ assumption

isin the documents listed in ANSWER to INTER.ROGATORY NO. 1.

INTERROGATORY NO 3: Llst all sources of recharge for the alluv1a1 aquer from -

E Wbich each of the wells draw. The answer should contain, but not necessanly be limited to,_
all evidence and factual support for each recharge source(s) the DEQ lists or identifies. In

the event up gradient sources of septic efﬂuent are not listed as a source of actual or pctentlal

' recharge to the alluvial aquzfer for each well, speclﬁcally and in detail explam the facts relied

upon to omit septic effluent as a source.

ANSWER Recharge is addressed in the documents referenced in Answer 1. The ‘

. DEQfW QD does not rounnely consrder up-grachent septlc systems as potentxal recharge

Whenr revaluatmg capacrty of an altuvial aquer because septrc system discharges to the

'_groundwster are undependable  due' to variable depth of leach fields, variable

| PageiZiof9



+.€vapotrapspiration rates, and:the nsually.negligible recharge, benefit to an-alluvial.aguifer

) EVElieQ&GIPP@I%@*tGQFhQIR?t?n??lﬁQW@SJ A '“!“‘i BRI POV} Mt L Rl
v INTBRROGATORY NO: 4: Describespecifically and in detail the geohydrologieal
a‘spects of gréundwater flow beﬁeat‘h the proposed Copperleaf Subdivision. This answer
should include all factual support upon which any of the Developer's the groundwater flow
analysis is based. .
ANSWER: All the ge.ohydrblo gical aspects of gfoﬁndwafer’ﬂow beneath C_dpperleaf
| that the DEQ/WQD is in the documents referenced in Ansﬁer 1.
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“INTERRO GATO’RY NO. 5: Descnbe all precauﬂo:as hstcd te protect the three Wells

-*w -

). T
TS B \5_1“:..‘. FRFE \-‘4

"Eo‘ﬁﬁ a pbfeﬁtiaf[ 2‘5"yéar oi' 200" year ﬂ;aod pursuant to. ]jEiQiReg Ch 12 §6(c)(1)(B)

R I

S ANSWERY The Chapter 12 ReguIatlons don’t rcqmre protectlon from a 200 year

o~ E_prs .

r,?‘r;ju.

| ﬂ_o.od event. However, all three wells are located significanily above the Shoshone River 100
year flood elevation as noted in the documents in Answer 1. |
' FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.
" DATED this_24 day of April, 2007.

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY.

. a.mé ! U

N W 'D(s'l-w ret- thfwﬁer-
Title

STATE OF WYOMING. )

Jupo k)85

COUNTY OF H:RJ"EIVEE )

this Ji/ day of April, 2007.

" The fyregoi FIDAVIT OF (Name) was ‘subscribed and swort to before me, a notary
pubhc by

‘Witness my hand and oﬁicial seal.

Myco.-,-'_

IJNBS'«M FREEBM’«N NOTARY PUBLIC )
3 'COMW‘GF g STATE OF :
1
4

. FREMONT WYOMING
My Cammission Expires Aug. 6, 2008

LA G
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REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS
| REQUEST NO. 1: Produce copies of all documents evidencing all tests, sfudies, data,
analysis, or any other report, draft report, or writing submitted by the Developer to the DEQ
and/or that the DEQ[W QD relied upon to agree with 1£e allegations of the Developer that
each of the three wells draw water only from an alluvial aquifer. |

RESPONSE: All requested documents are conta_ined in Copperleaf’s permit
application which is already in the possession of Petitioners. .

REQUEST NO. 2: Produce copies of all documents evidencing all reports, draft
reports, data, analysis, drawings, diagrams or writings identifying or describing the location,
use, production and date of priority of all ground water wells within a %2 radius of the three
~wells.

RESPONSE: The documents requested are public record and available at the State
Engineers Office in Cheyenne Wyoming and are available for inspection during regular
business hours. Produced are seven (7) pages of well locations in the Vicinity of the three
- wells.

Produced seven pages iof Wéll records supplied by Copperleaf in its appﬁcation.

REQUEST NO. 3 Prodﬁce copies of all documents evidence all tests, data, analysis,
reports. or other writings th1’¢11 reference groundwater flow beneath the Copperleaf
| Subdivision, This answer should include, but not neceésarﬂy be limited to, bacteriological

. and radiological data pursuant to DEQ Reg. Ch 12 §6(c)(v)(A).

Page50f 9



RESPONSE: All requested documents are contailﬁd in Copperleaf’s perhﬁt
application which is already in the possession of Petitioners.

REQUEST NO. 4: Produce copies of all documents evidencing data and analysis
regarding the igneous “dike Chinese Wall” geologic feature that bisects a portion of the
proposed Copperleaf subdivision, and its potential effects on local groundwater flow.

RESPONSE: All requested documents are contained in Copperleaf’s permit
application which is already in the possession of Petitioners.

REQUEST NO. 5: Produce all documents evidencing all measured data, tests or
reports on the hydraulic gradient in the aquifer(s) proposed to be pumped for use in the
| Copperleaf Subdivision.

RESPONSE: All requested documents are contained in Copperleaf’s permit
:applicaﬁon which is already in the possession of Petitioners.

REQUEST NO 6: Prdduce copies of all documents evidencing all tests, analysis,
reports, studies or other documentation that describes or otherwise identify the soil (vadose
' _zoﬁe) and subsurface groundwater condiﬁons pursuant to DEQ Reg. Ch 12 §6(c)(i}G) or
otherwise for the proposed Copperleaf Subdivision..

| RESPONSE: No- additional documents are available.
REQUEST NO. 7: Produce copies of all documents evidencing al _te.sts,' analyéis,

| reports, studies or other documentation that describes or otherwise identifies the general

- Page6of 9 -



geology of the aquifer from which the three wells draw pursuant to DEQ Reg. Ch 12
§6(c)(v)XD) or otherwise for the proposed Copperleaf Subdivision. |

| RESPONSE: All requested documents are contained in Copperleaf’s permit
application which is already in the possession of Petitionefs. |
| REQUEST NO. 8: Produce copies of all documents evidencin'g the most specific and
updated water quality data supplied by the Developers to or otherwise relied upon by the
DEQ/WQD 111 granting the subject permit. |

RESPONSE: All requested documents are contained in Copperleaf’s permit
application which is already in the possession of Petitioners.

REQUEST NO. 9: Produce copies of all doéuments evidencing all hydrologic and
‘geologic studies dqne regarding the distance between the proposed water supply wells, and
the proposed Sheaffer lagoons/waste water system pursuant to DEQ Reg. Ch 3 §15 or
otherwise for the proposed Copperleaf Subdivision.

RESPONS_E: No additional documents are available.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

_ Page7of 9



REQUEST NO. 10: Produce copies ofall décumenfs evideﬁcing all current pump test -
- methods and data for the aquifer(s) from which the three wells draw and for the three well
sites.

RESPQNSE: All requested documents are contained in Copperleaf’s permit
application which is already in the ggssession of Petitioners.

Dated this __"2 7’wday of Apﬁl, 2007.

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

n S. Burbridge 7
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Attorney General’s Office

123 Capitol Avenue

Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002
307-777-6946

Pége 8of 9



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

_ I, John S. Burbridge, certify that the foregoing Department of Environmental
Quality/water Quality Division’s Response to Petitioner’s First Combined
Interrogatories and Requests for Production of Documents was ,servcd_rpy US. Mail,

postage prepaid, and addressed correctly, to the following people on the 77" day of April,

- 2007.

David Jamison Hans Johnson
P.O.Box 62 _ P.O.Box 254
Wapiti, WY 82450 - . Cody, WY 82414
Bryan A. Skoric _ Laurence W. Stinson
.Park County Attorney : Bonner Stinson, P.C.
Park County Courthouse : 128 East Second
1002 Sheridan Ave. P.O.Box 799

Cody, WY 82414 Powell, WY 82435

Debra J. Wendtland
Wendtland & Wendtland, LLP
2161 Coffeen Ave., Suite 301
Sheridan, WY 82801
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 RESERVUIR, PERMIT NO. 9553RES:

e g e

~., DOCKET Fo. 05-11-03

WYOMING'S WATER AGCOUNT IN THE
ENUARGEMENT BUFFALO BILL (SHOSHONE)

2'ﬁ*’a’il&'ﬂ'é'? . ¥ A S V *_.’e
FETITIC. __AH DIVERSION OF WATER } N e
, "'H-IRO}IGH ;me cogpsmw SUBDIVISION ; 7
PIPELINE, PERMITNO. 33285 ___ _____. : . L
IN EXCHANGE FOR AN EQTU&LE A%%%N&?F ; sTi'?r'E"ER@‘?GTSEER .
A SED FROM THE S , . o
WATER RELEA ) o R oM G
}
} .

STATE OF WYOMING )
1 ss.

COUNTYOFPARK - )

COMES NOW, Bob Kudelskd, Prasident of and acting for Narth Fork Commiuitissy 10
inc., P.Q. Box 236, Waplti, Wyaming 82450, the authorization for which is set forth on the=
altached Comporate Authorization, who bekig duly swom on oath according to law, does
hereby make the following statement of fac and petition: .

-- % THAT North Fork Communitles, Inc., has been granted a Permit fo
ropriate Surface Walter (Permit No. 33288 with a date of priority of .
&y HTh . 2005 on record in the Offica of tho State Engineerfor
; Shoshane River-

the Coppetleal Subdivision Pipeline to divert water from the North Fork
on a year-round basis when avaltable for Domestic Supply and Reservolr SUPP%g Flow-

" through uses. Thal due to the junior priotity date of Permit No. permﬁ.

Coppetieaf Subdivision Pipeline may not fiave a refiable supply of water-under sald
glone during some periods of the year. i

2 THAT the Bureau of Reclamation (Water and: Power Resources Sexvices)
is the sole owner of the Buffalo Bill (Shoshone) Reservolr, Pemit No, 492RES, with a
date of pdotity of March §, 1904, and Eniatgement Buffalo Bill (Shoshone) Reservolr,

Permit No. 751RES, with a date of priority of Seplember 7, 18085, and Enlargement
Buffalo Bl (Shoshone) Reservolr, Pemil No, 9553RES, with-a date of priotity of June 19,

1980, storing water of the Shoshione River as evideniced by the records of the State
Enginear and of the State Board of Gonlfrol. That the State of Wyoming, acting through

the Wyoaming Water Development Office, holds a Water Account [State Water Account] in

Entargement Buffalo Bill (Shoshone) Reservolr under Permit No, 9563RES with & fiom
annual yield of 20,000 AF of water available for purchage & use by water utsgl; of the
e

Shoshons River and its ttibutades. That the Wyoming Water
administers the sale of water from the State Water Acoottnt uader Permlt No, 9553RES,

3. THAT your pefitioner's Permit No_‘33288" *_provides for diversion of

up o 200.0 galions per minkde or 0.446 cublc feet per second of water from the North

Fork Shoshane River for use as Domestic Supply within.the Coppetleaf Subdivision

setving the equivalent of 155 single family unils, plus up to anather 75 single family units

oulside the subdivision via a water fill station through a futurs Water tUise Agreement(s) .

and/or a future permittsd expansion of the service area. Said diverted water may afso be - -

used under this permit for reserveir supply & flow-through for the Copperteaf Su%diwsrm-
RES, A RES,

Pond Nos. 1 -4 Reservoirs, Permit Nos. _1
%LRES. &_12205 _ __  RES. Based on the average dally divarsion of
5,200 galions per day, the tolal annual amount of water diverted under Penmit

No. 33288 . Wil be 115 AF,

4.  THAT Penuit No. 9553RES, the Enlargement Buffulo Bl (Shoshone)
Reservolr, is unadjudicated in the amount of 187,900 AF of water; that studies have

shown the amount of firm yield under this perili is 20,000 AF per year; and that water of
the Shoshons River is presently being slored in the State Water Account In said reservolt.

5. THAT Notth Fark Communities, t., has initlated the purchase through the.
Wyoming Watsr Davelopment Office of 130 AF of water from the. Stato Water Accouint
sfored in Enlargement Buffslo Bl (Shoshone) Resetvoir, Peamit No, 8553RES. :

8. THAT your petifionsr desires io make sn exchange of water batween the

appropriations described abiove and more specifically, the appropriations desciibed In
three (3} and five (5) of this petition for the reason that the priodty of the

supply under the permit listed i paragraph three (3) above Is such that there is

i ’ir':al
nof aufiicient water available fo provide a full supply of water for the year round uses
thereunder but watsr can be provided for thase uses, by exchange from water stored In

. " Paged.




. 7. -
for the residents of the Coppeileaf Subdivision; the presence of

PIMIR w ddy

& Pipoline 2227
%a e Comedl TRAIMH.. 339??

S.E. DOUKEY N0« U—-li-u3 -

i ir, Petmif No. .

R |

. ; Enf Buffelo BIi (Shbo.dh_yRoservo
. -the Staté-.wef Acoount in the Enfargement ing fo paragaph five (6) abOve, - the

9553RES, and as acquired by your pefitioner a v y
thereby belter uﬁﬂdﬁgu and conserving the waters of the State of Wyoming and senving

ditizens i the Coppetieal Subdivislon and sutounding comawmnity.

5 i of water
THAT due to the need for a reliable, yeartound d;l;lneft;cm s;iggb"v g“s i:z “}ﬁ
area around Coppetieal Subdivision; and the praven insulficient supply of grouna water
the area, yourpgmq?onerbeﬂevesmfs progrosed exdlangelsihemostoosteﬁ’eouwv:tmns
fo provide the needed water supply. Furthet, through thelr use of the proposed ol
station coyered by Permit No. _3415_rn1..", the Copperleaf Subdivislon Ps:eﬁng. e
resldenis of the enilve Wapill Valiey community can alse bo benefited by the graniing
this exchange. : _
' 8. THAT your pelitioner hereby agmoes fo stch exchange under the conditions
sef out in this peﬂﬁon{'md ﬁ conditions imposed by Order of the State Engineer gmna‘tg.is
{his petition. 1l is further agread that such exchange shall remain in effect during the i
pariods established by terms of your pefitionar's confract with the State of Wyoming,
unless a mutually aocaptable request is submitted by your petitioner for an extension or
for an earlier tenuination of such exchange. - ] :

THAT the areas and poinie of use under the Copperfeal Subdivision

g, ,
- Pipeline fo recelive water under this exchange are indicated on the map accompanying .
Permit No. __7435 Eal, .. S . I
10.  THAT the exchange of waler will be & ed by releasing storage .
waler from the Siate Water Account in the Enlargement Buffalo Biif (Shoshoné) Resarvair, .

Pemit No, 8553RES, at a maximum rate of 0.446 c.f.5., or 0.883 acre-feef of water per
day or during any one fwenty-four hour period, with a tolal telease of no more than 130
eorefee! of waler each calendar yesr, a5 defined by termé of your petitioner’s condract
with the Stale of Wyomiing, at the outlet of said reservoir having a record location in the
NW4 of Saction 7, T.52N.. R.102W.; ssid storage witer wit provide “make-up” or
‘Teplacement” water to downstream priar rights, for water to ba diveriad from Notth Fork
Bhoshone River In an equal amount into the Coppetieal Subdivision Pipetine at a polnt
located §..719 03' 09" W.; 560.97 feet from NE Corner of Seciien 22 T.52N., R.105W.,

and in the SWSEY of sald Section 15.
G .
11.  THAT there are 4#-Inlervening #pproptiations between the point of

~ diversion of the Coppeileaf Subdivision Pipefine and the point where fhie exchange water

Mﬂbemh:medtoﬂmstreamfwmﬂ\eﬁuffa!oaﬂlfsmmonejmandtl?weare:

Name of Ditch Permit No, Priority
Rav Mo, § Fpetwe 332653 . F~atpool
Daisey Ditch Teit. {Lends inundeted by Bulfao BR Res:} 5-15-1687
Matlin Ditch Term. (Lands iundsted by Balfelo BRes) - 8-15-1830
Enl. Martin Ditoh 782 Enl. (Lands iaundaled by Bufido BN Res.)  2-21-1802
Upfen Ditch 5748 ~{-2-1004
Ent. Martin Ditch 1199 Enl. (Lands kundatod by Buttalo Bt Res)  5+2-~1904
Sowerweln Pipeline ]

No. 1 ' 7124 : 2-28-1906
Ent. Upton Diich 2320 EnL 10-156-1910
Sowerweln Pipeline )

- Mo. 1 4331ENL {1-17-1922
Sowerwein Pipeline . T ]
No. 1 5323ENL 8-28-1941
Lawrance Ditch BO17I 20173 . 12-4-1947
Mertis Ditch 20418 _ 8-28-1948
Saueiwein Pipeline 21418 4-2-1954
Ballinger Ditch 21880 6-27-1057
Sauem:ein Dlich No. 2

10-27-1961
5-2y-22%

s"? X EOrht .

\ ttﬁeseappmp:iaﬂouswm not be injured as a resylt of the granting of this petitlon; that'
the basa flow of the North Fork Shoshone River Is mote than sufficient to satisty all
Intervening appropriations of water as evidenced by the lack of any cai(s) from these

. approprisiors for regutation of this stream by the State Enginoer.

ng‘ez,'




$.E. DOCKET No. 05~11-03

_12/‘*#1A1~m State Hydrographer - Cormmissionsdh_J district will be
nolified wheii the exchange of water will opérate and such exchange will be lmderthe

supervision of the State Hydrographer - Commissioner al au-ﬁmm._

13. THAT to other appropriator from the same source of supply inv?!ved in fhe_

- exchange, will be injured in any way.

14.  THAT a map in duplicate, certified by Pail R. Campbetl, a registered
professional land surveyor of Cody, Wyotning, showing the sluation, accompanies this

18,  THAT recording fees in the amount of Forly-nine Dokiars ($49.00)

gecompany this petition.

IT 18 THE PRAYER of your petitioner that this exchange be allowed without loss of
priotily; that a proper Order of the State Engloeer ba entered allowing the same; that a
proper notation conceming this exchange be entered on the records of the Staje Engineer
and of the State Board of Confrof for each appropriation Involved in the exchange; that the
patition and Qider of the State Engineer be recorded in Miscellaneous Records i the
Etate Englneer’s Office; and thal the Order of the State Engineer be recorded in the
recoids of the County Clerk of Park County, Wyoming. -

. ’ Respeciiully itfed, .
Bob Kudelsid, President.
Noth Fork Commumnities, Inc.

STATE OF WYOMING )} - -
COUNTY OF PARK 3

The _firegohg Instrument was acknowledged before me mls;_,_g-__g__day
o » 2005, '

" Witness my hand and official seal,
© {Signed)

My Commisslon expires;_\}-\-OF

STATEOFWYOMING )
6.

STATE ENGINEER ) ®

The foreiyoing inslrumont was recorded in Misoaliansats redords Book No. 15 .

g&%e(s}_il_@___ ' through __ 315 _ . Recording feas. .

“Coppedeat PL Exchange Petiton 4 806
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PERMIT STATUS

Apicosal Pt - il I_' "_2"5"'-__ jriql;‘-‘.‘a. P

._005.: vEXﬂFII\NGE pmmn- S.E. DOCKET NO. 05- 11 03 GRANTED by Order S
T OE T chévgtate Bhginesi to * allow - ‘the PeXcharige L Of water “Lrom -
- sthe: State- Water -Aczouat-  in:the Enla::f‘gement aﬁ Buffale Bill
(shoshone) Reservair, Perwmit No. 9553R, at a ‘waximum rater -
of 0.446 cfs, ot 0.883 acre-feet of water per day or during

any one twenty-four heur period, with a.total release ef no
as

S L more than 1‘30 acre-feet of water each calendar Yyear,

defined by  térins’ of the pets.t:ioner & contract Wwith’ the -
State of Wyomihg, at -theé outlet of said regervoir having &
record location ifr thé NWI/¢ if section 7, T-$2N., R 102W.
Said staerage . water will provide “imake-up* ox *reglacement"

.. water tea’ downstream prior Tight, for _water to be diverted-_:'

'_from North ‘Fork' shoshone River ig- “an. equal amoum:, minug

“._-_operational 1@93@3, Linte - the. Cﬂpperlﬂaf " gubdivision
‘Pipelirg at & ppint locate s. 7I°03'09"W., .569.97 feéet from

‘.:;-_.-‘the NE cm:ner ef- Sect:.on 2z, ,T SZ_N., ‘R :LOSW., _and m thei

SW1/4$E1/4 of . sa:-.d Sect:Lon 8. o S -
e See Miscellaneous Record Book No. ?;5 - Pasei:’ L

through 315 fer & cepy of the . Pet::.tz_on and Qrder* e

Map Fa.led in D‘rawer G5 uuder Pemit: m:. 33288.

f ! 'M‘Wkﬁamwummwﬁ
addition .wmwmuwm&mwaﬁummmmaemwhmm

mmmammm&@M«Wwwmumﬁmmwmwmmmsmm. '
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EXCHANGE ﬁETITION FOR DIVERSION OF WATER
THROUGH THE COPPERLEAF SUBDIVISION

" PIPELINE, PERMIT NO. 33288 IN EXCHANGE

FOR AN EQUAL AMOUNT OF WATER, MINUS BEFORE THE

OPERATIONAL LOSSHES, FROM THE STATE OF STATE ENGINEER
CHEYENNE, WY

. WYOMING'S WATER ACCGOUNT IN THE
ENLARGEMENT BUFFALG BILL (SHOSHONE)
RESERVOIR, PERMIT NO. 9553R.

et et et M Sad Nt Mot Nt

ORDER GRAﬂTING AN EXCHANGE OF STORED WATER IN LIEU OF THE
DIVERSION OF AN EQUIVALENT AMOUNT OF DIRECT FLOW WATER

County of

. Petitioner, North Fork Communities Inc..,
Park, State of Wyoming, acting through its President, Bob
Kudelski, having petitioned the State Engineer forxr an ORDER
granting an exchange of stored water in lieu of the
divergion of an equivalent amount of direct flow water from
North Fork shoshone River and the State Engineer having
réviewed the recorde in this matter and being duly and
fully advised in the premises, does hereby find and

conclude as follows:

FINDING OF FACT

"1. THAT the Bureau of Reclamation is the sole owner of the
Buffalo Bill (Shoshone) Regervoir, Permit No. 492R, with a
priority date of March 5, 1904, the Enlargement of Buffalo
Bill (Shoshone) Regervoir, Permit No. 751R, with a priority
date of September 7, 1905, and the Enlargement of Buffalo
Bill (Shoshone) Reservoir, Permit No. 8853R, with a
priority date of June 19, 1980, storing water of the
Shoshone River as evidenced by the records of the State
Engineer and the State Board of Control. That the State of
acting through the Wyoming Water Development

Wyoming,
holds a Water Account (State Water Account) in the

Office,-
Enlargement of Buffalo Bill (Shoshone) Regervoir under

Permit No. 95%53R with a firm annual yield of 20,000 AF of
water available for purchase and use by water users of the
Shoshone River and its tributaries. That the Wyoming Water
Development Office aduinisters the sale of water from the
State Water Account under Permit No. 9553R.

2. THAT the exchange of water will be accomplished by
releasing water from the State Water Account in the

Enlargement of Buffalo Bill (Shoshone) Resgervoir, Permit

Ho. 9553R, at a maximum rater of 0.446 ofs, or 0.883 acre-

feet of water per day or during any one twenty-four hour

period, with a total release of no more than 130 acre-feet

of water each calendar year, as defined by terms of the

petitioner’s contract with the State of Wyoming, at the _ _
outlet of said reservoir having a record location in the ¢
‘WH1/4 if section 7, T.S52N., R.102W. Said storage water

will provide “make-up* or ‘replacemént” water to downstream

Pprior right, for water to be diverted from Norxrth Fork

Shoshone River in an equal amount, mwinus operational

into the Copperleaf Subdivigion Pipeline at a point.

569.97 feet from the NE corner of-

losses,
and in the SW1/48E1/4 of said

locate s. 71°03‘09%W.,
Section 22, T.S2N., R.IOSH.,
Section 15. :

3. THAT North Fork Cemmunities, INC. has initiated the
purchase through the Wyoming Water Development Office of
130 AF of water from the State Water Account stored in the



m WUém

o STATEENG]NEE\_/OCKBTNO 05-11-03 - 005
’ L ¥

Enlargement of Buffalo Bill (Shoshone) Reservoir, Permit
‘No. 9553R. The maximum amount of water diverted-at the
Copperleaf pipeline will be 115 AF. The addition 15 AF
will supply for operational losses ag deemed necessary by
‘the state’s Division Superintendent or the United States

Bureau of Reclamation.

4. THAT the purpose of this exchange is to be able to
provide a reliable, year-round domestic water supply for
the residents of the Copperleaf Subdivision. )

5. 'THAT this exchange will remain in effect 1ndef1n1tely,
until the Petitioner requests termination of sgaid exchange,
until its termination is required by the purchase contract
with the Wyoming Water Development office or its
termination is deemed necessary by the State Engineer.

6. That the use of this water will be for generally
recognized domestic purposes within the defined boundary of

the Copperleaf Subdivigion.

7. THAT there are several appropriationg having record
Points of Diversion located between the point where watexr
will be diverted and the point at which the “make up” water
will be discharged. Thexefore, water under Permit No.

9553R cannot be diverted at the Copperleaf Subdivision
Pipeline unless or until all watery rights on the North Fork

Shoshone River between the diversion point and the
discharge point are satisfied.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

i. THAT the State Engineer has the authority to comsider
such an exchange as gpecified in W.S. 41-3-10&(a}.

2. THAT the appropriation under Permit No. 8553R and all
of the appropriations under Buffale Bill (Shoshone)
Reservoir as detailed above are all a matter of record with
the State Engineer and the State Board of Control;

3. THAT the petition for the exchange of stored water in
lieu of the diversijon of an equivalent amount, minus
operational losses, of direct flow water from North Fork
Shoshone River can be allowed. without injury to other
appropriators provided certain conditions set forth in the

ORDER are complied with;

4. THAT the petition for an EXCHANGE of stored water in
lieu of the diversion of an eguivalent amount, minus
operational logses, of direct flow water from North Fork

Shoshone River should be granted.
ORDER

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT the petition for
an exchange of stored water in lieu of the diversicn of and
egquivalent amount, minus operational losses, of direct [low
water Efrom North Fork Shoshone River is hereby granted

subject to the folloW1ng conditions and limitations:

1. a. THAT the Water Commissioner of the District in
which the exchange is to occur must be notified at leasgt 24
hours prior te the initiation of said exchange in
accordance with stream administration policies as may be
directed by the State Engineer and the State Board of



erny

(. - , STATE ENGH\IEEL»JO EHT NO.

Control, and shall assure that all appropriators are fully
protected ih accordance with their respective stream :

priOrltleB-

- b. THAT the exchange may only be made after proof of
the purchase of the water from the State of Wyoming's
storage account in the Enlargement of Buffalo Bill
{Shoshone) Reservoir, Permit No. 9553R. has been provided

to the Office of the State Engineer.

" ¢. THAT the exchange may only be wmade when it can be
accomplished without injury.to any other appropriators;

2. THAT this exchange shall remain in effect until
dissoclved by request of the petitioners herein named, their
heirs and/or congignees and shall be binding on the sawme,
or as directed by the conditions of the purchase contract
for the water and such request must be granted by ORDER of
the State Engineer which shall rescind and supersede this
ORDER . ‘

3. THAT an acceptable flow measuring device will be
ingtalled in the Copperleaf Subdivision Pipeliné that will
allow for the proper reqilation of the exchanged water and

accurate records of diverted water will be maintained as
deemed necessary by the State Engineexr oxr his agent. -

4. THAT this ORDER and the accompanying petition will be
recorded in Miscellaneous Records or the State Engineer‘s

Office in Book 15 . on Pages 310 through 315 and

“appropriate references to said ORDER and petition will be

endorsed on the proper permits in the State Engineer’'s
office and the adjudication records in the Office of the
Board of Control; also that this ORDER will be recorded in
the Office of the County Clerk of Park County, State of

Wyoming.

2005, in Laramie

DONE thie 28 day of July ",
County, Wyoming.

STATE OF WYOMING )
) s8s

STATE ENGINEER )

The forgoing instrument was duly recorded in

Miscellaneous Records Book 15 , Pages __310 through 315_-
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE
STATE OF WYOMING IN AND FOR PARK COUNTY, WYOMING

EXCHANGE PETITION FOR DIVERSION OF ) | 23801
WATER THROUGH THE COPPERLEAF ) Civil No.

SUBDIVISION PIPELINE, PERMIT NO. 33288 )

IN EXCHANGE FOR AN EQUAL AMOUNT OF ) State Engineer Docket No. 05-11-03

WATER, MINUS OPERATIONAL LOSSES, )
FROM THE STATE OF WYOMING’S WATER ) C,gg‘:)?gig%‘fg‘?
ACCOUNT IN THE ENLARGEMENT BUFFALO ) ourt
BILL (SHOSHONE) RESERVOIR, PERMIT ) FLED AR O @ 00K
BLL (SLOSHON ) AUG 2 6 2005

PETITION FOR REVIEW Deputy

COME NOW Petitioners, Robert Keith and Michele Keith, by and through their
undersigned counsel, and petition this Court for review of the Wyoming State Engineer’s
July 28, 2005 decision and final Order in the above-referenced matter and state and allege
as follows:

1. Petitioners are persons aggrieved or adversely affected in fact by the
Wyoming State Engineer’s July 28, 2005 decision and final Order in State Engineer
Docket No. 05-11-03. A copy of said Order is marked as “Appendix A” and by this
reference is incorporated herein.

2. - Petitioners are aggrieved persons who own real property in Park County,
Wyoming bordering the North Fork of the Shoshone River and who irrigate said lands

from the North Fork of the Shoshone River in Park County, Wyoming pursuant to the

following direct-flow irrigation rights in said river:

Name of Ditch ' Permit No. Priority
‘Sowerwine Pipeline No. 1 7124 ~ 02/28/1906
Sowerwine Pipeline No. 1 4331 Enl. 11/17/1922



Sowerwine Pipeline No. 1 5323 Enl. 08/28/1941

Sauerwein Pipeline 21416 04/02/1954

Said irrigation’ permits divert water from the North Fork of the Shoshone River
downstream of the proposed point of diversion identified by the Copperleaf Subdivision
Developers described in State Engineer’s Docket No. 05-11-03 and upstream of the
Buffalo Bill Reservoir. Petitioners are, or will be, adversely affected by the actions that
may be allowed pursuant to the State Engineer’s Order in this matter. Petitioners also

filed an April 7, 2005 objection to the exchange petition that led to the State Engineer’s
July 28, 2005 Order, a copy of which is attached hereto as Appendix B.

3. Petitioners have exhausted all available administrative remedies. The
Wyoming State Engineer’s Office has summarily denied their April 7, 2005 (Appendix
B) objection and request for hearing and has not otherwise notified them of any rights to
appeal the July 28, 2005 Order to the Board of Control or otherwise. The State

Engineer’s Office did not provide the Petitioners any notice of the Exchange Petition
being filed or of the State Engineer’s July 28, 2005 Order after it was issued and entered
on the State’s records. W.S. § 41-4-517 (LexisNexis2005) does not appear to apply to
these préceedings. Petitioners have filed a precautionary request for hearing and review
before the State Board of Control in which they reserve their rights of appeal in this
proceedmg A copy of that letter is attached hereto as Appendix C.

4. Jurisdiction and venue are appropriate in this Court pursuant to W.S. § 16-
3-114 .'(LexisNexis 2005), W.R.A.P. 12.03 and other applicable law.

5. The specific issues of law for which Petitioners seek judicial review are

that action by the Board was:



d.

c.

 Onlawhil:

Arbitrary, capriéious, an abuse of discretion or otherwise not in
accordance with law;

In excess of statutory jurisdiction, authority or limitations or lacking
statutory right;

Without observance of procedure required bf law; or

Unsupported by substantial evidence.

6. At this time, Petitioners are not aware of any related petition for judicial review.

WHEREFORE, Petitioners respectfully request that the Court reverse Wyoming

State Engineer’s July 28, 2005 decision and final Order in State Engineer Docket No. 05-

11-03 (Agpendix. A) and for such other and further relief as the Court deems equitable

and proper.

DATED this 25" day of August, 2005.

Counsel for Petitioners

2

Wendtland, Wendtland LLP
Anthony T. Wendtland

Debra J. Wendtland

Attorneys for Petitioners

2161 Coffeen Ave., Suite 301
Sheridan, WY 82801 '

(307) 673-4696
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CERTIFICATE OF-SERVICE

.I, Anthony T. Wendtland, attorney for the Petitioners, in the above-entitled and
numbered cause do hereby certify that on the 25% day of August, 2005, I caused a true
and correct copy of the Petition For Review to be served as follows:

VIA REGULAR MAIL:

Patrick J. Crank

Jane S. Caton

Hugh B. McFadden, Jr.

Wyoming Attorney General’s Office
123 Capitol Building '
Cheyenne, WY 82002

Laurence W. Stinson
Bonner Stinson, P.C.
128 East Second
P.O. Box 799
Powell, WY 82435

VIA REGULAR MAIL:
Patrick T. Tyrrell, State Engineer
State Enginecer’s Office
Herschler Building, 4-E
Cheyenne, WY 82002

£

Anthony T,/ Wendtland /




THROUGH THE COPPERLEAF SUBDIVISION
- PIPELINE, PERMIT NO. 35288 . . IN EXCHANGE
- FOR AN EQUAL AMOUNT OF WATER, MINUS

BEFORE THE
| OPERATIONAL LOSSES, FROM THE STATE OF STATE ENGINEER |
WYOMING'S WATER ACCOUNT IN: THE -

, CHEYENNE, WY .
ENLARGEMENT BU¥FALO BILL (SHOSHONE) L 3
RESERVOIR, PERMIT NO. 9553R.

u - . -

‘ORDER GRANTING AN EXCHANGE OF STORED WATER IN LIEU OF THE
 DIVERSION OF AN EQUIVALENT AMOUNT OF DIRECT FLOW WATER

Petitioner, North Fork Communities Inc,, County of
Park, State of Wyoming, acting through its President, Beb

. Kudelski, having petitioned the State Ergineer for an QRDER

granting an exchange of stored water in lieu of the
~diversion of an’ equivalent amount of direct flow water from:
North Fork Shoshone River and the State Engineer having
reviewed the records in this matter and being duly and
fully advised in the premises, does hereby find and '

- conclude as follows: ' ' '

FINDING QOF FACT

1. THAT the Bureau of Reclamation is the sole owner of the
‘Buffalo Bill (Shoshone) Reservoir, Permit No. 492R, with a
priority date of March 5, 1904; the Enlargement of Buffalo’
Bill (Shoshone) Reservoir, Permit No. 751R,. with a priority
date of September 7, 1905, and the Enlardement of Buffalo
Bill (Shoshone) Reservoir, Permir No. 9553R, with a

priority date of June 19, 1980, atoring water. of the
Shoshone River as evidenced by the records of the State
Engineer and the State Board of Control. That the State of
Wyoming, acting through the Wyoming Water Development
" Office, holds a Water Account (Btate Water Account) in the
Bnlargement of Buffalo Bill (Shoshone) Reservoir under
‘Permit No. 9553R with a fixm annual yield of 20,000 AF of
‘water gvailable for purchase and use by water users of the
Shoshone River #nd its tributaries. That the Wyoming Water:
Development Office adwministers the sale of water from the
State Water Account under Permit No. 8553R. -

2. THAT the exchange of water will be accomplished by
releasing water from the State Water Account in the
Enlargement of Buffalo Bill (Shoshone) Reservoir, Permit
No. 9553R, at a maximum rater of 0.446 c¢fs, or 0.883 -acre-
feet of water per day or during any one twenty-Four hour
period, with a total release of no more than 130 acre-feet
of water each calendar year, as defined by terms of the .
petitionex’s contract with the State of Wyoming, at the
outlet of said reservoir having a record location in the
Nﬁl/4 if sec;ion 7, T.52N., 'R.102W. Said storage water
w1}l provide “make-up” or ‘replacement” water to downstream .
_ prior right, for water to be diverted from North Fork '
. Shoshone River in an equal amount, minus operational .
losses, into the Copperleaf Subdivision Pipeline at a point
locate s. 71°03'09"W., 569.97 feet from the NE corner of

. SECt%On 22, T.52N., R.105W., and in the SW1/48E1/4 of said
Section 15, : ST , o

. 3. THAT North Fork Communities, INC. hag initiated the
purchase through the Wyoming Water Development Office,of
130 AF of.wgter,from the State Water Account stored in the -
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No. 9553R. The maximum anount of water diverted at the -
- Copperleaf pipeline will be 115 AF. The addition 15 AF
will supply for operatignal losses as deemed necessary by
. the state’s Division Superlntendent or the Un;ted States-
‘Bureau of Raclamatlon

4, THAT the purpose of this exchange is to be able to
provide a reliable, year-round domestic water supply for
the residents of the Copperleaf Subdivision. :

5. THAT thlS exchange will remain in effect 1ndef1n1tely,
until the Petitioner requests termination of said exchange,
until its termination is required by the purchase contract
with the Wyoming Water Development office or its - '
' terminatidn.is deemed necessary by the State'Engineer

'6.1 ‘That the use of this water will be for generally
recognized domestic purposes w1th1n the defined boundary of'
‘the Copperleaf Subdivigion.

7. THAT there are - several appropriations havmng record
Points of Diversion located between the point where watex
will be diverted and the point at which the “make up” water:
‘will be discharged. Therefore, water under Permit No.
9553R cannot be diverted. at the Copperleaf Subdivision
Pipeline unless or until all water rights on the North Fork
Bhoshone River between the diversion point and. the
dlscharga p01nt are Batlsfled

CONCLUSIGNS OF LAW

1. THAT the State Englneer has the authorlty to con91der
. such an exchange as specified in W.S. 41- 3- 106(a) '
2.  THAT the appropriation under Permit No. 9553R and all
cof the appropriations under Buffalo Bill (Shoshone)

Reservoir as detailed above are all a matter of record with .

. the State Engineer and the State Board of Control~

3. THAT the petition for the exchange of stqred water in
lieu of the diversion of an equivalent. amount, minus '
’operatlonal losses, of direct flow water from North Pork
Shoshone River can.be allowed without injury to other
appropriators provided certain condltlons set forth in the '
ORDER are ccmplied with; ' '

4. THAT the petition for an EXCHANGE of ‘stored water in
- lieu of the diversion of an equlvalent amount:, minus
operational lpases, of direct flow water from’ North Fork
Shoshone River should be granted.

ORDER . -

' THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT the: petltlon for
.@n exchange of stored water in lieu of the diversion of and
eguivalent amount, minus cperational losaes of direct flow
water from North Fork Sheoshone River is hereby granted
subject to the follow1ng conditiong and llmltatlons.<

1. a. THAT the Water Commlss;oner of the District 1n . ~
which the-exchange is to occur must be notified at least 24 .
hours prlor to the initiation of said exchange in '
accordance with stream administration pdlicies as may be
dlrected by the State Englneer and the State Board of
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protected in accordance w1th the:.r respectlve stream
priorities;

b. THAT the exchange may only be made after proof_of
the purchase of the water from the State of Wyoming’s
 gtorage account-in the Enlargement of Buffalo Bill
(Shoshone) Reservoir, Permit No. 9553R. has been prov1ded
to the Off1ce of the State. Engineer.

] c. THAT the exchange may only be made when it can be
_ accompllshed w1thout 1n3ury to any other approprlators,

2. THAT this exchange shall remain in effect untll _
‘dissolved by request of the petitioners herein named, their
heirs and/or consignees and shall be binding on the same,

-or a8 directed by the conditions of the: purchase contract
for the water and such request must be granted by ORDER of
the State Engineer which shall resc1nd and supersede this

* ORDER.

‘3. THAT an acceptable flow meaguring dev1ee will be
installed in- the Copperleaf Subdivision Pipeline that will
allow for the proper regulation of the exchanged water and
accurate records of diverted water will be maintained az
deemed hecessary by the State Engineer or his agent.

4, THAT thls ORDER and the accompanying petltlon Wlll be
-recqrded in Miscellaneous Records or the State Engineer’s
office in Book .15 - on Pages 310 through3ls _ . and:
'approprlate references to said ORDER and petition will be
‘endorsed on, ‘the proper permits in the State Englneer 8
office and ‘the adjudication records in the Office of the
“Board of Contxol; also that this ORDER will be recorded in.
the 0ffice of the County Clerk of Park County, State of
WYOmlng

DONE this 28 day of uly 2005 in Laramle
'County, Wyomlng ,

Patrick T. Tyrrell, State Engineer.

“STATE OF WYOMING )
R ) ss

STATE ENGINEER . ) .
The . for901ng 1nstrument ‘was duly recorded in .
. Mlscellaneous Records Book .15 , Pages _ 310 through _ 315 .




PHONE NO. 1 3875876517 S flug. 24 20805 86:34PM

UM 5 TRUUT CREEK oy
TROUT CREEK RANCH
3659 North Fork
Cody, WY 82414
307-587-6517
Robert Keith_ Michele Keith
Aptil 7, 2005
M. Patrick Tyrrell
Wyoming State Engineer
Hershler Building 4 Bast
Cheyenne, WY 82002
Dear Mr. Tyrrell:

I would like to lodge a statement of protest againist the proposal by
North Ferk Communities, Inc. to transfer in point of diversion water
fom the Buffalo Bill Reservoir to their proposed Copperleaf
Development located west of the reservoir. Iopposs this change as it
could cause us injury in times of low flow rates in the North Fork of

the Shoshone River.

Currently, we irigate approximately 160 acres in section 16-tracs 50
& 51, which are located downsiream of the proposed Copperleaf
Development, but just west of the reservoir. Our adjudicated water
rights pertaining to the North Fork of the Shoshone River are as
follows: ' :

Permait Num " Date
7124 1906
4331B 1922
53238 1941
21416 1954

Thank you for hearing this protest and I would appreciate learning of
any public hearings which will address this issue.

Sincerely,

Robert J. Keith

cc: Park County Commissioners
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Anthony T. Wendtlanc
Phone: 307.673.469¢
ton endilancdiaw.con
Also admitted in Montan;
August 25, 2005
Wyoming State Board of Control

Attn: Alan Cumningham
Herschler Building, 4-E
Cheyenne, WY 82002

RE: W.R.A.P. 12.0 Petition for Review of Robert and Michele Keith concerning Wyoming
State Engineer Docket No. 05-11-03 and precautionary request for review by Board of
Control — W.S. § 41-5-517 (LexisNexis2005) and any other applicable laws or
regulattons

Dear Mr. Cunningham:

Enclosed please find courtesy copies of a Petition for Review of the State Engineer’s July 28,
2005 final Order in State Engineer Docket No. 05-11-03 as well as a Certification of Request for
Transcripts and State Engineer's File. I have served a copy of these pleadings on counsel for the
exchange petitioners and upon Ms. Caton and Mr. McFadden of the Attorney General’s Office. I am
writing this letter to inform you of these proceedings. :

I also write to seek review of the State Engineer’s July 28, 2005 final Order by the Board of

Control to the extent any applicable statute or regulation may allow or require my clients to do so.

While my clients and I do not believe that W.S. 41-4-517 (LexisNexis2005) or any other statute or

- regulations allow or require the Board of Control to hear a direct W.S. 16-3-114

(LexisNexis2005)/W.R.A.P. 12 appeal from a State Engineer final Order approving an exchange, I am

requesting such review as a precautionary matter in this letter to preserve my clients' rights to seek and
obtain a full review of the State Engineer’s July 28, 2005 final Order in this matter.

' By informing you of this information and making this request, my clients fully reserve and assert
all of their rights to proceed with a direct appeal of the State Engineer’s July 28, 2005 Order in District
Court in Park County, Wyoming. My clients do not expressly or impliedly waive any of those rights by
presenting you with this letter concurrently with their filing of their direct appeal to District Court.
However, in the unlikely circumstance where that appeal might be found to be premature somehow, my
clients submit this request to the Board to preserve their ability to proceed with a Board appeal of the
State Engineer’s July 28, 2005 decision.

2161 Coffeen Avenue, Suite 301 Sheridan, WY 82801
Phone: 307.673.4696 + Fax: 307.673.4828
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I suspect that you likely will need to go ahead and docket this request for the time being while

counsel discuss the procedural posture of this matter overall and either agree on how it will proceed o1

~ seek Court guidance if agreement cannot be reached. I would therefore, deeply appreciate receiving a

written acknowledgement from. you of your receipt of this letter informing me of any action you take on
this matter.

ATW/ikb
Enclosures
ce: Client
Adverse parties as shown in pleadings

Wenidtland & Wendtland LLP
2161 Coffeen Averiue, Suité 301 Sheridan, WY 82801
Phone: 307.673.4696 * Fax: 307.673.4828



